ORDINANCE 1066

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE EL PASO MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING HOURS IN CITY PARKS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of El Paso, Woodford and McLean Counties, Illinois, by and through its statutory powers as follows:

SECTION ONE: Chapter 218 Article I regarding South Pointe Park is hereby amended by adding § 218-3 to read as follows:

§ 218-3. South Pointe Park Hours.

It is unlawful for any person to be or remain in South Pointe Park or to leave any vehicle in South Pointe Park between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. on the following day excepting as follows:

- A. City employees in the course of their employment may be in South Pointe Park during such hours; or
- B. Persons attending a South Pointe Park event authorized by the City which event is still authorized during such hours.

SECTION TWO: Chapter 218 regarding Parks and Recreation Areas is hereby amended by adding Article II regarding all city parks as follows:

ARTICLE II All City Parks

§ 218-4. All other City Park Hours.

It is unlawful for any person to loiter and remain in any City park between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. on the following day excepting as follows:

- A. City employees in the course of their employment may be in a City park during such hours; or
- B. Persons attending a park event authorized by the City which event is still authorized during such hours.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of July, 2023.

ATTEST:

David W. Fever, City Clerk

PASSED by the City Council on the 17th day of July, 2023. APPROVED by the Mayor on the 17th day of July, 2023. PUBLISHED in pamphlet form on the 18th day of July, 2023.

David W. Fever, City Clerk